CITY OF ABSECON

ORDINANCE 02-2011

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ABSECON DESIGNATING A STOP INTERSECTION

WHEREAS, in the interest of public safety, the City Engineer Remington, Vernick & Walberg Engineers, has investigated the feasibility of establishing a stop sign at the intersection listed below; and

WHEREAS, the investigation has determined that a stop sign is warranted and recommended at the intersection of Crestview Ave. and Elm Ave in the City of Absecon: with the Stop Sign located on Crestview Ave. on the Westbound side of the street.

WHEREAS, the investigation further determined that the following existing traffic control signs at the intersection of Crestview Ave. and Elm Ave should be removed.

Intersection

Sign to Be Removed

Elm Ave. and Crestview Ave. Elm Ave. and Crestview Ave

Yield Sign on Crestview Ave. (Westbound) Stop Sign on Elm Ave. (Southbound)

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Absecon, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey that, pursuant to the provision of N.J.S.A. 39:4-140, the intersections described below are hereby designated as a Stop intersection:

Section 1. Penalties

Penalty for violation of this ordinance are pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-144.

Section 2. Effect of Ordinance

If any part or parts of this ordinance are, for any reason, held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 3. Repeal

All former traffic ordinances of the City of Absecon are hereby repealed, and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, except that this repeal shall not affect or prevent the prosecution or punishment of any person for any act done or committed in violation of any ordinance hereby repealed prior to the taking effect of this ordinance.

Dated: March 17, 2011

SIGNED:

Peter C. Elco, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carie A. Crone, RMC, Municipal Clerk

Passed on first reading at a work and regular meeting of the Municipal Council held on March 3, 2011. Laid over and advertised for public hearing and final adoption on March 17, 2011. Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was approved for final adoption by the Municipal Council of the City of Absecon at a work and regular meeting held on March 17, 2011.